
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXL – NO. 7
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 15, 2014

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

ARSENAULT, Leonce Joseph	 Mark DesRoches	 McLellan Brennan
Richmond RR1	 Raymond Arsenault	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE	 Peter Arsenault (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)*

BOATES, M. Kathleen	 William E. Bishop (EX)	 Paul J. D. Mullin
Summerside			   14 Great George Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)*

DOUCETTE, Marie Rejeanne	 Joseph Gerard Doucette (EX)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)*

HUGHES, Norman	 Brent Norman Hughes (EX)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Norman Guthrie Hughes)			   65 Grafton Street
Markham, ON			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)*

LeCLAIR, Phyllis Gertrude	 Thelma Acorn (EX)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)*

MacAULAY, William B. 	 Larry William MacAulay (EX)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

148	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacMILLAN, Bonnie	 Heather Ann Craig	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax, NS	 Neil Roderick MacMillan (EX)	 65 Grafton Street
February 15, 2014 (7-20)*			   Charlottetown, PE

ROGERS, Janet Louise	 Daniel MacGuigan (EX)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)*

COADY, Dr. Kevin Andrew	 Joyce Margaret Coady (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Prattville, Autauga County			   97 Queen Street
Alabama, US			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)

DIVER, Jean Theresa	 Marion R. Curley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)

O’HANLEY, Francis Earl	 Leonard O’Hanley (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Monticello			   513B North River Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)

FAY, Judity Carroll	 Barbara Judith Edna Fay (AD)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)

GAGNE, Caroline Marie Marjelaine	 Denis Jacques (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley			   82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)

FRASER, Alexander J. 	 Bernadette “Betty” Power (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent Street, Suite 200
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  149

MacDONALD, Vernon	 Justin MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Vernon			   82 Summer Street
	 Patrick MacDonald)			   Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

MUTCH, J. Keith	 Lloyd B. Parker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

WALL, Violet S. 	 Kelly G. Helmstetter	 Cox & Palmer
239 Foxchase Way	 Tara L. Burkett (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Crestview, FL			   Charlottetown, PE
USA
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

WILSON, Margaret Helen	 James Walter Bryenton (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

FRASER, Georgie Anna	 Roger Wightman (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

SOMERS, Allan Boyd	 Allan B. Somers (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Cornwall			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

CARSON, Lillian May	 Deborah Lynn Carson (EX.)	 David R. Hammond, Q.C.
Summerside			   26 Bayside Rd.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

CURRIE, Harley D. 	 M. Merina Currie (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Fairview			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

150	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

LATIMER, Linda	 William Braverman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stanhope			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

MYERS, Priscilla Harriet	 Edith Nicholson	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Crapaud	 Jeanette Barlow (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

WAUGH, Arnold Muttart	 Barbara Ada Waugh (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

WHITLOCK, Sandy David	 Jason Whitlock	 Jason Whitlock
Greenvale	 Sandra Jorgensen (EX.)	 Sandra Jorgensen
January 25, 2014 (4-17)			   c/o 19539 Hwy 2
			   Greenvale, PE

DONOVAN, Eric Thomas	 Lisa Donovan (AD.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Hazelbrook			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

MacLEAN, Sean Christopher	 Mark Gallant, Public Trustee (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour			   65 Grafton St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

ANNEAR, Thomas Montague	 Doris Helen Annear (EX.)	 Key Murray
Silvercreek Way			   119 Queen Street
Calgary, AB			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

ARSENAULT, Bernard Ralph	 Joseph Austin Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Garry (also known as 			   82 Summer St.
	 Bernard Ralph Arsenault)			   Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  151

BEATON, John James Ernest	 James Ernest Beaton	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Linda Ann MacPhail (EX.)	 15 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

COOK, Helen J. 	 Kim J. MacDonald-Distasio (EX.)	 Peter E. Belliveau
Amherst, NS			   P.O. Box
January 18, 2014 (3-16)			   Amherst, NS 

GOOD, Lettie Dorothy	 John W. M. Potter	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Boyd Good (EX.)	 119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

JOHNSON, David William McNair	 MD Private Trust Company	 Stewart McKelvey
Enfield, NS	 Richard William Hoare 	 65 Grafton St.
January 18, 2014 (3-16)		  Johnson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE

MacINTYRE, Janet Beaton	 Mark Preston MacIntyre (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

MacLEOD, Olive	 Betty Pollard	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Jamie Richards (EX.)	 4A Riverside
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

MIDGLEY, Dr. Robert Dobson	 Janet Elizabeth Midgley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

SCHURMAN, James Horatio	 Joyce MacIntosh (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155A Arcona St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

CHAMPION, William Herbert	 Michelle Kim, Trust Officer (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan
Alberton			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

152	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

DOUCETTE, Philip Joseph	 Mary Marlene Doucette (AD.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Miscouche			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

DUFFY, Brian James	 Amanda Marie Duffy (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

BARNETT, Lorne Douglas	 Iris Joan Barnett (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Rosebank			   334 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)

CASEY, Ambrose	 Ewan W. Clark (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)

HERRING, Margaret Catherine	 Clifford A. Herring (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)

JACKSON, Everett (Billy) 	 Dorothy Burhoe (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee
Souris (formerly of Fortune)			   106 Main St.
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)

LINKLETTER, Harold Muttart	 David Linkletter	 McInnes Cooper
Linkletter	 Don Milligan (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)

LONG, John Nicholas	 John Wayne Long (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  153

McKENNA, Marion Francis	 Wayne E. McKenna (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Crapaud			   37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)

McQUAID, Frida Marie	 Lawrence Joseph McQuaid (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Summerside			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)

ROBERTSON, Elva Ferne	 Marvyn Robertson	 Tanya Robertson
Souris	 Tanya Robertson (EX.)	 c/o 71 Gerald St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)

MacLEAN, Francis Dominic	 Penny Compton	 Cox & Palmer
Georgetown	 Jeanne Dobbin (AD.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 4, 2014 (1-14)

EDGAR, Brenda Frances Marie	 Diane McQuaid (EX.)	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown			   119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2013 (52-13)

HAVENGA, Ymkje	 Klaas Havenga (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Crapaud			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2013 (52-13)

WHITE, Peter E. 	 Cindy Anne White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Wilmot Valley			   82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 28, 2013 (52-13)

REDMOND, Lucy Ann	 Brian Redmond (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown			   220 Water St. Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 28, 2013 (52-13)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

154	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

BOWES, George Harris	 Douglas William Bowes (EX)	 Cox & Palmer
Dartmouth, NS			   4A Riverside, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)			   Montague, PE

BUTLER, Samuel Eric	 Rick (Rickey) Alexander Butler	 Lyle & McCabe
Indian River	 Monique Elizabeth Butler (EX)	 193 Arnette Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)

FRENETTE, Ian F. 	 Florence Johnstone (Frenette) 	 Cox & Palmer
Moncton, NB		  Reeves (EX)	 4A Riverside Dr.
December 21, 2013 (51-12)			   Montague, PE

HARRIS, Joanna	 Donald Carroll Harris Jr.	 McInnes Cooper
Kensington	 Heather Lauraine Coulson (EX)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)

MacRAE, Myrtie Patricia	 Gordon Arthur MacRae	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 Barbara Florence Wood (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
December 21, 2013 (51-12)

RICHARDS, Joanne Marie	 Matthew Robinson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cambridge			   4A Riverside, Dr. 
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)

SMITH, James Campbell	 Kimberly Ann Smith-Green (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside, 			   155A Arcona St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)

STANLEY, Robert Patrick	 Michael James Stanley (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)

TWEEDY, Howard J. 	 Blair Tweedy	 Cox & Palmer
Earnscliffe	 Charlotte Enman (EX)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  155

NEWSON, Mary Cecilia	 Elizabeth C. Aikens (AD)	 McInnes Cooper
Westmoreland			   119 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)

SMITH, Walter James	 Sharon Elberta Smith (AD)	 Sharon Smith 
O’Leary			   3447 O’Leary Road
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)

TAYLOR, George Ensor	 Carol LeAnn Harris (AD)	 Cox & Palmer
North Bedeque			   82 Summer St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 21, 2013 (51-12)

CAIRNS, Blanche M. 	 Janet Rogers	 McLellan Brennan
North Tryon	 Donald Cairns (EX.)	 37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2013 (50-11)

CUDMORE, Maurice	 Janice Stordy Taylor	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as “Morris” 	 Richard Taylor (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
	 Roland Cudmore)			   Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
December 14, 2013 (50-11)

DAWSON, Lillian L. 	 Dale Johnston	 Lyle & McCabe
North Tryon	 Duane Johnston (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 14, 2013 (50-11)

MacDONALD, Nellie	 Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C. (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris (formerly of East Baltic)			   106 Main St.
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
December 14, 2013 (50-11)

McKENNA, Gloria Frances	 James Reid McKenna (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 14, 2013 (50-11)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

156	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

MacLEAN, Donald Franklin	 Mildred MacLean (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (also known as Daniel MacLean)			   65 Grafton St.
Mount Buchanan			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 14, 2013 (50-11)

MacDONALD, Brenda Ann-Lee	 Blair Joseph MacDonald (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Mississauga, ON			   82 Fitzroy St.
December 7, 2013 (49-10)			   Charlottetown, PE

MARTELL, Linda Anne	 Jennifer (Nicholson) Graham (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Halifax, NS			   65 Queen St.
December 7, 2013 (49-10)			   Charlottetown, PE

McINNIS, Mary Catherine	 Michael Paul McInnis (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)

MURPHY, Marie Ellen Griffin	 John Griffin	 McInnes Cooper
Tignish	 Peter Griffin (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)

OAKES, Erma Blanche	 Wayne Oakes (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C.
North Wiltshire			   14 Great George St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)

SEARS, Dorothy Mary	 Elizabeth Anne Sears (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   P.O. Box 127
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)

SINNOTT, Catherine F. 	 Matthew Thomas Walsh (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Emerald Junction			   37 Central St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  157

THOMSON, Lulu Elizabeth Bessie	 Mae Eleanor Chappell (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
	 (also known as Lulu Elizabeth			   82 Fitzroy St.
	 Bessie Thompson)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)

WEIR, Frank Truman	 Richard Vickerson (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)

STEWART, Murdock Lester	 Charles Stewart (AD.)	 John L. Ramsay Law Corporation
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 7, 2013 (49-10)

ADAMS, Clarence Duggan	 Dale Adams	 McInnes Cooper
Seaview	 Vernon Adams (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

BAILEY, Ralph E. 	 Haila J. Wnuk (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Olmsted Township			   65 Grafton St.
Ohio, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

CARPENTER, Robert Dale	 Dale Waye Carpenter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

GREEHY, John	 Mary Farrell (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Elmwood			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

HARRIS, Donald Alvin	 Jane Harris (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Milltown Cross			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

158	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

LOO, Raymond Arthur	 Karen Loo (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Pleasant Valley			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

MALONEY, Eric Alban	 Paul Vreeland	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown	 Alana Robertson Vreeland (EX.)	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

NISBET, Arnold Birch	 Andrew James Nicholson	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside	 James Ronald Nisbet (EX.)	 303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

MacARTHUR, Pamela Jeanne	 Kevin Dale MacArthur (AD.)	 Elizabeth Reagh, QC
Charlottetown			   17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

ROBERTS, Leo Frederick	 Nancy Roberts 	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Covehead	 Lloyd Roberts (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 30, 2013 (48-9)

BAIRD, J. Stephen	 Pauline Baird (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Websters Corner			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

FRASER, Marion Mildred	 Alana (Lana) Kathryn 	 MacNutt & Dumont
Stratford		  Lowther (EX.)	 57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

GAVIN, Louis F. 	 Florence M. Gavin (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Tignish			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  159

MacDONALD, Alvin Wilfred	 Jeanette Wakelin	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as		  (also known as	 119 Kent Street
	 Alvin W. MacDonald)		  Jeanette MacDonald) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Covehead
Queens Co., PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

McCOSHAM, Leonard John	 Leo J. McCosham	 Cox & Palmer
Belle River	 Cathy L. Hicken (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

ROSS, Neil L. 	 Heber Ross (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Bridgetown			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

VAN HUL, John Marie	 Lucas Leonard Van Hul (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Emyvale			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

McQUAID, James Francis Leroy	 Murray D. Stroud (AD.)	 Law Office of Scott Dickieson
	 (also known as Leroy McQuaid)			   10 Pownal Street
Toronto, ON			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

PETERS, Claude Andrew	 Karen Gallant	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 David Peters (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 23, 2013 (47-8)

DENNIS, Gordon Roy	 Gail B. Dennis (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Mayfield			   119 Kent Street
(formerly of Charlottetown)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

DODSWORTH, Merle Stewart	 Jerrilyn Lee Rinaldi	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon	 Lester Charles Dodsworth (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

160	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

GALLANT, Joanne	 Terry Gallant (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Louis			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

GRAMS, Elizabeth Ruth	 Barbara Pringle	 Stewart McKelvey
Orwell	 Lee Fischer (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

NEWELL, Roy	 Arnett Reynolds (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

BEATON, Raymond Bruce	 Herman Bennett James (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Morell			   119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 16, 2013 (46-7)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  161

C A N A D A

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the 
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the 
month of February, 2014 as follows:

1.	 The annual interest rate for February, 2014 is 0%.

2.	 All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the 
annual interest rate.

3.	 Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate 
provided that:

(a)	 the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
(b)	 the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4.	 The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate 
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5.	 Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and 
from October 1 to March 31.

6.	 Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn 
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 10th day of February, 2014.

Charles P. Thompson, Q.C.
Registrar

7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

162	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 19th day 
of February, A.D. 2014, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, mobile home located at 12970 
Northside Road - Rte 16, Monticello, Kings 
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified 
as parcel number 1513795, assessed in the name 
of Emma Crossman.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 4th day of February, A.D. 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

6-7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 19th day 
of February, A.D. 2014, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, mobile home located at 2770 
Peters Road - Rte 324, Alliston, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 1510205, assessed in the name of 
Garnet Stewart.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 4th day of February, A.D. 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

6-7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 19th day 
of February, A.D. 2014, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Murray 
River, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, 
being identified as parcel number 288225, as-
sessed in the name of Inez E. Bailey & William 
E. Bailey.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 4th day of February, A.D. 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

6-7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 19th day 
of February, A.D. 2014, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 1012 
Cambridge Road, Sturgeon, Kings County, 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  163

Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 770412, assessed in the name of Everett 
Steele & Barbara Steele. 

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.
The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 4th day of February, A.D. 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

6-7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 19th day 
of February, A.D. 2014 at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at Grafton 
Street, Georgetown, Kings County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
171173, assessed in the name of Timothy I. 
Stevens & Judy Stevens.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 4th day of February, 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

6-7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 19th day 
of February, A.D. 2014, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 4 He-
brew Avenue, Souris, Kings County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number 
101329, assessed in the name of David Jackson.   

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 4th day of February, A.D. 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

6-7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince 
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 19th day 
of February, A.D. 2014, at the hour of twelve 
o’clock noon, real property located at 2770 Pe-
ters Road - Rte 324, Alliston, Kings County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 260042, assessed in the name of 
Garnet Stewart.

This property is being sold for non-payment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

164	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

description may be obtained by contacting the 
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan W. 
Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague, PEI, 
C0A 1R0, who acts for the Province in connec-
tion with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 4th day of February, A.D. 2014.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for 
Province of Prince Edward Island

6-7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

DR. MARLA PETERS DENTAL 
CORPORATION
A. ERNEST CORRIGAN INC.
Amalgamating companies
DR. MARLA PETERS DENTAL 
CORPORATION
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 February 04, 2014
7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 ABEGWEIT CHIMES INC.
New Name	 ISLAND A CAPPELLA INC.
Effective Date:	 February 04, 2014
7

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:
 
Name:	 LONG JOHN SILVER’S CANADA
Owner:	YUM! BRANDS CANADA 
	 MANAGEMENT HOLDING 
	 COMPANY
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2014

Name:	 SERENDIPITY BOUTIQUE
Owner:	VECTOR BIO-TECH SOLUTIONS 
	 INC.
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2014

Name:	 IRONOAK ENVIRONMENTAL 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Kevin Stewart Adams
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2014

Name:	 JO-LEYS BEAUTY BOUTIQUE
Owner:	Joan Axworthy
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2014

Name:	 THE SMOOTHIE HUT
Owner:	Ming Zhe Liu
	 Yu Feng Che
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2014
7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101740 P.E.I. LTD.
	 75 Kensington Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5J1
Incorporation Date:	 January 30, 2014

Name:	 101741 P.E.I. INC.
	 4034 Route 20
	 Seaview
	 Kensington RR, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 February 05, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  165

Name:	 G P S FOODS INC.
	 7 Camburhill Court
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0E2
Incorporation Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 PROJECT Y INC.
	 293 Kayes Road
	 Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0
Incorporation Date:	 February 04, 2014
7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:		  MURPHY MUSSEL FARMS LTD.
Purpose	 To change the share structure by the 
		  creation of Preferred Shares.
Effective Date:	 February 03, 2014
7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 BERKLEY RE CANADA
Owner:	Berkley Insurance Company
	 1209 Orange Street
	 Wilmington, DE 19801
Registration Date:	 January 30, 2014

Name:	 GIANT TIGER
Owner:	TORA SUMMERSIDE LIMITED
	 475 Granville Street North
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4P7
Registration Date:	 January 30, 2014

Name:	 MCCABE LAW
Owner:	CLIFFORD C. MCCABE LAW 
	 CORPORATION
	 193 Arnett Avenue
	 P. O. Box 300
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4Y8

Registration Date:	 February 05, 2014

Name:	 STEWARTS DKI
Owner:	I. & N. STEWART INC.
	 R.R. #6
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 SEKO CANADA
Owner:	RODAIR CUSTOMS BROKER LTD.
	 350 Pendant Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L5T 2W6
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 SEKO LOGISTICS CANADA
Owner:	RODAIR CUSTOMS BROKER LTD.
	 350 Pendant Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L5T 2W6
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 SEKO CANADA
Owner:	RODAIR INTERNATIONAL LTD./ 
	 RODAIR INTERNATIONALE LTEE
	 350 Pendant Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L5T 2W6
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 SEKO LOGISTICS CANADA
Owner:	RODAIR INTERNATIONAL LTD./ 
	 RODAIR INTERNATIONALE LTEE
	 350 Pendant Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L5T 2W6
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 DAVE’S LOBSTER
Owner:	101132 P.E.I. INC.
	 11 Newbury Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W6
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 A & I LEATHER
Owner:	Iffat Ishita
	 169 Hillsborough Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4W8
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2014

Name:	 DINNER GYPSIES
Owner:	Amanda Rae Gallant
	 P.O. Box 743
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Owner:	Jaimie Trainor
	 298 Grafton Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1L7
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

166	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

Name:	 DV8 CONSULTING
Owner:	Hope Gunn Parnham
	 400 Mount Edward Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A1
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2014

Name:	 EMYVALE RANCH
Owner:	Nancy Jeanette Smith
	 1817 Kingston Road
	 Emyvale, PE C0A 1Y0
Owner:	Gordon William Warren Carmody
	 1817 Kingston Road
	 Emyvale, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2014

Name:	 GOLF TOURISM MARKETING 
	 NETWORK
Owner:	Barry MacLeod
	 8 Nightingale Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2E8
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 ISLAND MAID CLEANING 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	Amy Paynter
	 1964 MacIsaac Road
	 Richmond, PE C0B 1Y0
Registration Date:	 January 29, 2014

Name:	 L. CLEMENTS POLITICAL 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Linda Clements
	 545 North River Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1J6
Registration Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 LIDSTONE ELECTRIC
Owner:	Cody Lidstone
	 532 Dunk River Road
	 R.R. #3
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4J9
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2014

Name:	 MARITIME YOGA COLLEGE
Owner:	Samantha Sowassey
	 931 Rattenbury Road
	 Breadalbane, PE C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2014

Name:	 MCNEIL ACCOUNTING SERVICES
Owner:	Jane McNeil
	 10 Garden Lane
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2P6
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2014

Name:	 N.C.D. PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Allan Palmer
	 162 Hanover Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1E6
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2014

Name:	 PAM STEVENSON JEWELLERY +
Owner:	Pam Stevenson
	 179 Mt. Edward Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5T1
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2014

Name:	 PEISCRIBE
Owner:	Heather Ramsay
	 132 Shipyard Road
	 R.R.#5, Hamilton
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2014

Name:	 R & R REFRIGERATION
Owner:	Raymond Crawley
	 28 McKenna Road
	 Mermaid, PE C1B 3B1
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2014

Name:	 R. K. CARPENTRY
Owner:	Robert Keefe
	 7878 Route 19
	 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2014

Name:	 RGM REPAIRS
Owner:	Roger Murphy
	 31 Queens Road
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Registration Date:	 February 04, 2014
 
Name:	 SALON ROUGE
Owner:	Monique Foulem
	 79 Hillsborough Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4W3
Owner:	Simon Moore
	 79 Hillsborough Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4W3
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2014

Name:	 SERENDIPITY BOUTIQUE 2014
Owner:	Terry Foster
	 64 Hallie Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 6C1
Registration Date:	 February 05, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  167

Name:	 SILVER SPRINGS 
	 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Owner:	Kevin Adams
	 3961 Rte 20
	 Sea View, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2014

Name:	 TD HEAT PUMP SALES AND 
	 SERVICE
Owner:	Tommy Blanchard
	 193 Enman Shore Road
	 Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0
Owner:	Daniel Dawson
	 33315 Western Road
	 Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0
Registration Date:	 January 30, 2014

Name:	 T-D TECHNOLOGIES
Owner:	Brett Turner
	 63 Warburton Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Z3
Owner:	Daniel Dunn
	 1 Harbourside Access Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R4
Owner:	Chad Smith
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1R4
Registration Date:	 January 29, 2014

Name:	 THE SMOOTHIE HUT
Owner:	Ming Zhe Liu
	 25 Hateway Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2W6
Registration Date:	 January 31, 2014

Name:	 TRIBE FRESH
Owner:	Ilona Daniel
	 104 Spring Park Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3Y4
Registration Date:	 February 03, 2014
7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 ACME ACRES INC.
Effective Date:	 February 03, 2014

Name:	 ATLANTIC STRATEGIC PLANNING 
	 CENTER INC.
Effective Date:	 February 06, 2014

Name:	 PEI 50 MANAGEMENT CO. LTD.
Effective Date:	 January 28, 2014
7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CORRECTION

WHEREAS Abegweit Driving School Ltd. was 
incorporated by Letters Patent dated July 22, 
1982 and was granted Supplementary Letters 
Patent on April 22, 2008.

AND WHEREAS the Application for Supple-
mentary Letters Patent contained a clerical error 
in that the reference to:

PARAGRAPH 1(II)
(ii)	 in the case of a redemption pursuant to 

subsection 5(a) of these preferred share condi-
tions, the amount of $0.40 per Class “A” Pre-
ferred Shares plus, any accrued and unpaid divi-
dends;

PARAGRAPH 5(A)
(a)	 The Company may, by giving written 

notice to all holders of the Class “A” Preferred 
Shares elect to redeem all of the Class “A” Pre-
ferred Shares held by each holder thereof on the 
fifth anniversary date after the Issuance Date, by 
paying the holder thereof a discounted redemp-
tion rate of $0.40 per Preferred Share on such 
date of redemption, together with any dividends 
on the Class “A” Preferred Shares to be re-
deemed at the rate aforesaid declared or accrued 
at the date of redemption.  Any such redemption 
of Class “A” Preferred Shares shall be subject to 
the provisions of the Act.

should have read:

PARAGRAPH 1(II)
(ii)	 in the case of a redemption pursuant to 

subsection 5(a) of these preferred share condi-
tions, the amount of $0.45 per Class “A” Pre-
ferred Shares plus, any accrued and unpaid divi-
dends;

PARAGRAPH 5(A)
(a)	 The Company may, by giving written 

notice to all holders of the Class “A” Preferred 



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

168	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

Shares elect to redeem all of the Class “A” Pre-
ferred Shares held by each holder thereof on the 
fifth anniversary date after the Issuance Date, by 
paying the holder thereof a discounted redemp-
tion rate of $0.45 per Preferred Share on such 
date of redemption, together with any dividends 
on the Class “A” Preferred Shares to be re-
deemed at the rate aforesaid declared or accrued 
at the date of redemption. Any such redemption 
of Class “A” Preferred Shares shall be subject to 
the provisions of the Act.

AND WHEREAS the Companies Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. C-14 provides the Minister with au-
thority to correct clerical errors;

NOW THEREFORE pursuant to the Compa-
nies Act supra, sub-section 10(3), the Minister 
hereby directs that the Supplementary Letters 
Patent of Abegweit Driving School Ltd. be and 
is hereby corrected to read:

PARAGRAPH 1(II)
(ii)	 in the case of a redemption pursuant to 

subsection 5(a) of these preferred share condi-
tions, the amount of $0.45 per Class “A” Preferred 
Shares plus, any accrued and unpaid dividends;

PARAGRAPH 5(A)
(a)	 The Company may, by giving written 

notice to all holders of the Class “A” Preferred 
Shares elect to redeem all of the Class “A” Pre-
ferred Shares held by each holder thereof on the 
fifth anniversary date after the Issuance Date, by 
paying the holder thereof a discounted redemp-
tion rate of $0.45 per Preferred Share on such 
date of redemption, together with any dividends 
on the Class “A” Preferred Shares to be re-
deemed at the rate aforesaid declared or accrued 
at the date of redemption. Any such redemption 
of Class “A” Preferred Shares shall be subject to 
the provisions of the Act.

and that such correction shall be effective as of 
January 30, 2014.

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, this 10th day of February, 2014.

MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, 
LABOUR AND JUSTICE

7

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Carol Ann Dixon
Present Name:	 Carole Ann Dixon

February 3, 2014

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Carol Anne Duncan
Present Name:	 Cale Adrienne Liom

February 5, 2014

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

7

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the au-
thority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Chesley Boutilier
7 Boutilier Lane
RR #2
Kensington PE   C0B 1M0

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

7



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 15, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  169

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXL – NO. 7
February 15, 2014

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
A. Ernest Corrigan Inc. ................................164
Dr. Marla Peters Dental Corporation............164

Change of Corporate Name
Abegweit Chimes Inc. ..................................164
Island A Cappella Inc. ..................................164

Granting Letters Patent
101740 P.E.I. Ltd. ........................................164
101741 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................164
G P S Foods Inc. ..........................................165
Project Y Inc. ...............................................165

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Murphy Mussel Farms Ltd. .........................165

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent — 
CORRECTION
Abegweit Driving School Ltd. .....................167

Revived Companies
Acme Acres Inc. ...........................................167
Atlantic Strategic Planning Center Inc. ........167
PEI 50 Management Co. Ltd. ......................167

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Arsenault, Leonce Joseph.............................147
Boates, M. Kathleen......................................147
Doucette, Marie Rejeanne.............................147
Hughes, Norman (aka Norman Guthrie 
	 Hughes).......................................................147
LeClair, Phyllis Gertrude..............................147
MacAulay, William B. .................................147
MacMillan, Bonnie.......................................148
Rogers, Janet Louise.....................................148

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Dixon, Carol Ann..........................................168
Dixon, Carole Ann........................................168
Duncan, Carol Anne......................................168
Liom, Cale Adrienne.....................................168

Judicature Act
Monthly Notice of Interest Rates..................161

Marriage Act
Registration
	 Boutilier, Rev. Chesley................................168

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Bailey, Inez E. ...........................................162
		  Bailey, William E. .....................................162
		  Crossman, Emma.......................................162
		  Jackson, David...........................................163
		  Steele, Barbara...........................................162
		  Steele, Everett............................................162
		  Stevens, Judy.............................................163
		  Stevens, Timothy I. ...................................163
		  Stewart, Garnet..........................................162
		  Stewart, Garnet..........................................163

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Ironoak Environmental Services...................164
Jo-Leys Beauty Boutique..............................164
Long John Silver’s Canada...........................164
Serendipity Boutique....................................164
Smoothie Hut, The........................................164

Registrations
A & I Leather................................................165
Berkley RE Canada.......................................165
Dave’s Lobster..............................................165
Dinner Gypsies..............................................165
DV8 Consulting............................................166
Emyvale Ranch.............................................166
Giant Tiger....................................................165
Golf Tourism Marketing Network................166
Island Maid Cleaning Services.....................166
L. Clements Political Consulting..................166
Lidstone Electric...........................................166
Maritime Yoga College.................................166
McCabe Law.................................................165
McNeil Accounting Services........................166
N.C.D. Property Management......................166
Pam Stevenson Jewellery +..........................166
PEIscribe.......................................................166
R & R Refrigeration......................................166
R. K. Carpentry.............................................166
RGM Repairs................................................166
Salon Rouge..................................................166
SEKO Canada...............................................165
SEKO Canada...............................................165
SEKO Logistics Canada...............................165
SEKO Logistics Canada...............................165
Serendipity Boutique 2014...........................166



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

170	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 15, 2014

Silver Springs Environmental Services........167
Smoothie Hut, The........................................167
Stewarts DKI.................................................165

TD Heat Pump Sales And Service................167
T-D Technologies..........................................167
Tribe Fresh....................................................167

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, PO 
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT (Interest Rate)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION - Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (2)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

